

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/7/2018 11:40 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96032-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KRISTIN BAIN,

Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN MORTGAGE GROUP, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

ANSWER OF MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., TO KRISTIN BAIN'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Fred B. Burnside, WSBA No. 32491
Hugh R. McCullough, WSBA No. 41453
Frederick A. Haist, WSBA No. 48937

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc.

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
206-622-3150 (telephone)
206-757-7700 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. ANSWERING PARTY’S IDENTITY 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Bain borrowed money from IndyMac in a loan secured by her property. 3

 B. IndyMac sold Bain’s Note, as Bain agreed it could..... 3

 C. MERS assigned away its Deed of Trust interest. 4

 D. Bain defaulted on her Note in May 2008..... 5

 E. IndyMac, not MERS, appointed Regional Trustee Services Corporation (“RTS”) to serve as trustee under the Deed of Trust, and RTS (not MERS), commenced a foreclosure. 6

 F. Bain admitted MERS did not cause her any injury..... 6

 G. Defendants removed the case to federal court, which dismissed several claims. 7

 H. The federal district court certified three questions to this Court..... 8

 I. After remand to the trial court, discovery revealed MERS did not injure Bain..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The opinion of the Court of Appeals does not conflict with another opinion of the Court of Appeals or any opinion of this Court..... 10

 B. MERS did not cause Bain injury.....11

 1. MERS is not liable for being named as the beneficiary of Bain’s Deed of Trust.11

2.	MERS is not liable for assigning its interest in the Deed of Trust to IndyMac.	12
3.	MERS did not participate in the foreclosure.....	13
4.	Bain knew she needed to pay and negotiate with IndyMac, not MERS.	15
C.	This Court should not accept review because Bain sustained no injury.	15
1.	Emotional distress is not an injury under the CPA.	16
2.	Bain cannot recover fees and costs spent pursuing her CPA claims.	16
3.	The foreclosure was not “accelerated” because it complied with Washington’s Deed of Trust Act.	18
V.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR COSTS	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Allen</i> , 472 B.R. 559 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 891585 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	4, 8
<i>Bain v. Onewest Bank FSB</i> , 2011 WL 917385 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	8
<i>Corales v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	14
<i>Fid. Tr. Co. v. Wash. & Or. Corp.</i> , 217 F. 588 (W.D. Wash. 1914).....	12
<i>Sahni v. Am. Diversified Partners</i> , 83 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Zalac v. CTX Mortg. Corp.</i> , 628 F. App'x 522 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
State Cases	
<i>Anderson Buick Co. v. Cook</i> , 7 Wn.2d 632 (1941)	12
<i>Andrews v. Kelleher</i> , 124 Wash. 517 (1923).....	12
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2018553 (Wn. App. 2018).....	18
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barkley v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 58 (2015)	11, 14

<i>Bavand v. Onewest Bank, FSB,</i> 196 Wn. App. 813 (2016)	13
<i>Blair v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.,</i> 193 Wn. App. 18 (2016), <i>as am. on den. of recons.</i> (May 12, 2016), <i>review den.</i> 186 Wn.2d 1019 (2016).....	14
<i>Brown v. Wash. State Dep’t of Commerce,</i> 184 Wn.2d 509 (2015)	14
<i>Carr v. Cohn,</i> 44 Wash. 586 (1906).....	12
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin,</i> 57 Wn. App. 47 (1990)	17
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Slotke,</i> 192 Wn. App. 166 (2016), <i>review den.</i> 185 Wn.2d 1037 (2016).....	14
<i>Guijose v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 144 Wn.2d 907 (2001)	11, 15
<i>Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores,</i> 121 Wn.2d 113 (1993)	10
<i>Indoor Billboard v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 59 (2007)	11
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.,</i> 186 Wn. App. 838 (2015), <i>review den.</i> 184 Wn.2d 1011 (2015).....	12
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.,</i> 75 Wn.2d 214 (1969)	14
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,</i> 181 Wn.2d 775 (2014)	16
<i>McAfee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,</i> 193 Wn. App. 220 (2016)	12, 14

<i>Onewest Bank, FSB v. Erickson</i> , 185 Wn.2d 43 (2016)	14
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009)	16, 17
<i>Patrick v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 398 (2016), <i>review den.</i> 187 Wn.2d 1022 (2017)	18
<i>Selkowitz v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 191 Wn. App. 1025 (2015), <i>review den.</i> 185 Wn.2d 1037 (2016)	10
<i>Selkowitz v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP</i> , 2014 WL 3953195 (Wash. Super. Ct. 2014)	9, 10
Federal Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)	5
State Statutes	
RCW 11.98.070(8)	12
RCW 19.86 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
RCW 30A.08.170	12
RCW 61.24 <i>et seq.</i>	16, 18, 19
RCW 61.24.005(2)	8
State Regulations	
WAC 458-61A-214	12
Rules	
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4	10, 11
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1(j)	19
